

No. 21-757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SANOFI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JONATHAN P. GRAHAM
STUART L. WATT
WENDY A. WHITEFORD
STEVEN D. TANG
EMILY C. JOHNSON
AMGEN INC.
One Amgen Center Drive
Thousand Oaks, CA 91320
(805) 447-1000

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
SARAH J. NEWMAN
WALTER H HAWES IV
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

KEITH R. HUMMEL
ANDREI HARASYMIAK
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE
LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

SARAH C. COLUMBIA
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
200 Clarendon Street, Floor 58
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 535-4074

WILLIAM G. GAEDE, III
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY
LLP
415 Mission Street
Suite 5600
San Francisco, CA 94105
(650) 815-7435

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Federal Circuit’s Treatment of Enablement as a Legal Question Warrants Review.....	3
A. The Federal Circuit’s Rule Defies This Court’s Precedents and History.....	3
B. The Government’s Arguments Support Review	5
II. The Federal Circuit’s “Reach the Full Scope” Standard Warrants Review	7
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Battin v. Taggert</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 74 (1854)	3, 4, 10
<i>Busch v. Jones</i> , 184 U.S. 598 (1902)	6, 7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	6
<i>Consol. Elec. Light Co. v. McKeesport Light Co.</i> , 159 U.S. 465 (1895)	8
<i>Cordis Corp. v. Medtronic AVE, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n ex rel. CWC Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	2, 5, 6
<i>Evans v. Eaton</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 356 (1822)	3
<i>FibroGen Inc. v. Akebia Therapeutics Inc.</i> [2021] EWCA (Civ) 1279 (Eng.)	9
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	6
<i>Hana Fin. Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 574 U.S. 418 (2015)	6
<i>Holland Furniture Co. v. Perkins Glue Co.</i> , 277 U.S. 245 (1928)	8
<i>Hornblower v. Boulton</i> , Dav. Pat. Cas. 221 (KB 1799)	1, 3
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996)	2, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McRO, Inc. v. Bandai Namco Games Am. Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Minerals Separation, Ltd. v. Hyde</i> , 242 U.S. 261 (1916).....	3, 8
<i>Royer v. Schultz Belting Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 319 (1890).....	6
<i>In re Wands</i> , 858 F.2d 731 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Wood v. Underhill</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 1 (1846).....	1, 3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	9
35 U.S.C. § 112(a).....	2, 7
